fundamentals and Fed policy expectations (Figure

14). We expect 10-year yields in the U.S. will remain

buoyant near 4.0% despite a weaker near-term

growth outlook, as end-users demand more

compensation to own long-duration Treasuries. We

attribute this higher “term premium” to tariff-related

macroeconomic uncertainty, a potential reduction in

global investor allocations to U.S. assets and

persistent U.S. fiscal deficits.

4) Move up in credit quality. We see the most

attractive total returns in the fixed income space in

investment grade credit, municipal bonds and

corporate hybrids. We see each returning 5-7% over

the next 12 months in our base case outlook (Figure

15).

Bottom line: Core fixed income continues to serve as a

key source of diversification in portfolios in 2025. In the

credit space, we prefer municipal bonds and investment

grade names. In extended credit, focus on corporate

hybrids and preferreds with defensive structures and a

high probability of call.

Figure 12: 12m Forward Treasury Yield

Assumptions for Different Macro scenarios, %

U.S. Macro
Scenario

2Yr. Yield 5Yr. Yield
10Yr.
Yield

Higher for
Longer

4.00 4.20 4.45

Current
market pricing

3.85 3.95 4.35

Base Case  3.50 3.80 4.10

Growth
Downturn

2.70 2.95 3.30

Source: J.P. Morgan Wealth Management, Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Data as of May 09, 2025.

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

'10 '13 '16 '19 '22 '25

April '25 peak

Figure 11: Second largest bond outperformance
in 15 years
Excess return of U.S. Agg relative to S&P 500, 2m
rolling, %

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P. Data as of May 09, 2025.

The Global Investment Strategy View

THE VIEW

10

All outlook estimates represent the midpoint of our range. Rates have a +/-25bps range, and all other outlooks are within the range
that is provided. Estimates, forecasts and comparisons are for illustrative purposes and are as of the dates stated in the
material. Please refer to “Definition of Indices and Terms” for important information. Outlooks and past performance are no
guarantee of future results and investors may get back less than the amount invested. It is not possible to invest directly in an
index.